results or financial position that would have occurred if the transaction had been completed as of the dates set forth above, nor is it indicative of the
future results or financial position of the combined company. Accordingly, the pro forma acquisition price adjustments are preliminary and subject to
further adjustments as additional information becomes available and as additional analyses are performed. The unaudited pro forma combined financial

Copyright © 2024 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

information also does not give effect to the potential impact of current financial conditions, any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies or cost savings
that may result from the transaction or any integration costs. Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations do not include
certain nonrecurring charges and the related tax effects which result directly from the transaction as described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma
combined financial information.

F-153

YSMD, LLC
BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2023

YSMD LLC 1742 Spruce
Street LLC

2340 Hilgard
Avenue LLC

19-3
Buttonwood

21-2
Buttonwood

33 Mine
Street LLC Combined Pro Forma

Adjustment
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 87,589 $ 55,691 $ 20,940 $ 8,176 $ 7,231 $ 18,312 $ 197,939 - $ 197,939
Accounts receivable - - - - - 10,073 10,073 - 10,073
Subscriptions receivable 986,891 - - - - - 986,891 - 986,891
Deferred offering costs 127,520 - - - - - 127,520 - 127,520
Due from related parties 80,421 71,240 113,205 5,051 5,051 5,652 280,620 (43,430) (a),(b) 237,190
Prepaid expenses - 1,450 1,160 802 802 - 4,214 - 4,214

Total current assets 1,282,421 128,381 135,305 14,029 13,084 34,037 1,607,257 (43,430) 1,563,827
Real estate assets:

Building and building improvement - 4,372,000 2,004,495 413,700 378,640 788,977 7,957,812 - 7,957,812
Appliance and equipment - 9,195 4,008 113 113 2,514 15,943 - 15,943
Land - 1,430,000 800,000 289,270 264,760 479,098 3,263,128 - 3,263,128
Accumulated depreciation - (931,480) (247,113) (21,340) (19,531) (58,242) (1,277,706) - (1,277,706)

Total real estate assets - 4,879,715 2,561,390 681,743 623,982 1,212,347 9,959,177 - 9,959,177
Total assets $ 1,282,421 $ 5,008,096 $ 2,696,695 $ 695,772 $ 637,066 $ 1,246,384 $ 11,566,434 $ (43,430) $ 11,523,004

LIABILITIES AND MEMBER'S EQUITY
(DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 4,711 $ 2,497 $ 4,598 $ 382 $ 383 $ 5,974 $ 18,545 $ - $ 18,545
Due to related parties 107,271 - - 3,764 3,764 19,683 134,482 (31,354) (b) 103,128
Interest payable - 10,243 4,912 1,292 1,182 - 17,629 - 17,629
Unearned revenue - 31,677 11,260 2,250 3,295 2,191 50,673 - 50,673
Other accrued expense - 5,473 - - - - 5,473 - 5,473
Security deposit - 38,808 20,448 3,500 3,295 - 66,051 - 66,051
Current portion of mortgage payable - - 36,387 - - 23,073 59,460 - 59,460

Total current liabilities 111,982 88,698 77,605 11,188 11,919 50,921 352,313 (31,354) 320,959
Long-term liabilities:

Mortgage payable - 3,965,000 1,774,480 418,935 383,430 843,955 7,385,800 - 7,385,800
Total long-term liabilities - 3,965,000 1,774,480 418,935 383,430 843,955 7,385,800 - 7,385,800

Total liabilities 111,982 4,053,698 1,852,085 430,123 395,349 894,876 7,738,113 (31,354) 7,706,759

Member's equity/(deficit):
Member's capital 1,402,751 2,617,583 987,316 288,585 264,783 1,275,741 6,836,759 - 6,836,759
Distributions - - - - - - - - -
Accumulated deficit (232,312) (1,663,185) (142,706) (22,936) (23,066) (924,233) (3,008,438) (12,076) (a) (3,020,514)

Total member's equity/(deficit) 1,170,439 954,398 844,610 265,649 241,717 351,508 3,828,321 (12,076) 3,816,245
Total liabilities and member's equity/(deficit) $ 1,282,421 $ 5,008,096 $ 2,696,695 $ 695,772 $ 637,066 $ 1,246,384 $ 11,566,434 $ (43,430) $ 11,523,004

The accompanying footnotes are an integral part of the pro forma combined financial statements.

F-154

YSMD, LLC
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

12 months December 2023

YSMD LLC
1742

Spruce
Street LLC

2340
Hilgard
Avenue

LLC

19-3
Buttonwood

21-2
Buttonwood

33 Mine
Street LLC Combined Pro Forma

Adjustment
Pro Forma
Combined

Rental income $ - $ 483,028 $ 245,602 $ 39,325 $ 34,780 $ 137,699 $ 940,434 $ - $ 940,434

Operating expenses:
Property taxes - 93,722 45,387 2,816 2,929 25,898 170,752 - 170,752
Utilities - 23,932 28,016 505 525 7,135 60,113 - 60,113
General and administrative 164,080 24,328 13,986 1,197 1,198 16,067 220,856 - 220,856
Advertising and marketing - 12,789 14,156 3,175 2,696 5,862 38,678 - 38,678
Repair and maintenance - 12,595 7,094 1,193 1,032 31,240 53,154 - 53,154
Professional services - - - - - 15,274 15,274 - 15,274
Property management fees - 26,547 19,772 3,146 2,782 10,989 63,236 12,076 (a) 75,312

Copyright © 2024 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Depreciation - 163,063 73,530 15,068 13,790 28,952 294,403 - 294,403
Total operating expenses 164,080 356,976 201,941 27,100 24,952 141,417 916,466 12,076 928,542
Income (loss) from Operations (164,080) 126,052 43,661 12,225 9,828 (3,718) 23,968 (12,076) 11,892

Other income (expense), net
Other income - 4,011 1,709 520 2,700 1,397 10,337 - 10,337
Interest expense - (122,915) (58,077) (16,280) (15,910) (34,072) (247,254) - (247,254)

Total other income (expense), net - (118,904) (56,368) (15,760) (13,210) (32,675) (236,917) - (236,917)
Net income (loss) $ (164,080) $ 7,148 $ (12,707) $ (3,535) $ (3,382) $ (36,393) $ (212,949) $ (12,076) $ (225,025)

The accompanying footnotes are an integral part of the pro forma combined financial statements.

F-155

YSMD, LLC
BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2022

YSMD
LLC

1742 Spruce
Street LLC

2340
Hilgard

Avenue LLC

19-3
Buttonwood

21-2
Buttonwood

33 Mine
Street LLC Combined Pro Forma

Adjustment
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ - $ 32,083 $ 39,511 $ 8,093 $ 6,446 $ 33,587 $ 119,720 - $ 119,720
Accounts receivable - 300 1,536 - - 2,078 3,914 - 3,914
Subscriptions receivable 24,750 - - - - - 24,750 - 24,750
Deferred offering costs 74,108 - - - - - 74,108 - 74,108
Due from related parties - 152,071 113,013 1,885 1,885 34,652 303,506 (51,028) (a),(b) 252,478
Prepaid expenses - - - 512 512 962 1,986 - 1,986

Total current assets 98,858 184,454 154,060 10,490 8,843 71,279 527,984 (51,028) 476,956
Real estate assets:

Building and building improvement - 4,372,000 2,000,000 413,700 378,640 756,017 7,920,357 - 7,920,357
Appliance and equipment - 8,445 3,199 113 113 1,439 13,309 - 13,309
Land - 1,430,000 800,000 289,270 264,760 479,098 3,263,128 - 3,263,128
Accumulated depreciation - (768,417) (173,583) (6,272) (5,741) (29,290) (983,303) - (983,303)

Total real estate assets - 5,042,028 2,629,616 696,811 637,772 1,207,264 10,213,491 - 10,213,491
Total assets $ 98,858 $ 5,226,482 $ 2,783,676 $ 707,301 $ 646,615 $ 1,278,543 $ 10,741,475 $ (51,028) $ 10,690,447

LIABILITIES AND MEMBER'S EQUITY
(DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 36,606 $ 6,506 $ 6,027 $ 487 $ 488 $ 11,481 $ 61,595 $ - $ 61,595
Due to related parties 79,618 - - 3,385 3,385 13,935 100,323 (39,280) (b) 61,043
Interest payable - 10,243 4,937 1,292 1,182 - 17,654 - 17,654
Unearned revenue - 23,172 10,960 - - 4,305 38,437 - 38,437
Other accrued expense - 6,323 - 113 113 - 6,549 - 6,549
Security deposit - 41,750 22,435 2,950 2,700 - 69,835 - 69,835

Total current liabilities 116,224 87,994 44,359 8,227 7,868 29,721 294,393 (39,280) 255,113
Long-term liabilities:

Mortgage payable - 3,965,000 1,820,000 418,935 383,430 889,219 7,476,584 - 7,476,584
Total long-term liabilities - 3,965,000 1,820,000 418,935 383,430 889,219 7,476,584 - 7,476,584

Total liabilities 116,224 4,052,994 1,864,359 427,162 391,298 918,940 7,770,977 (39,280) 7,731,697

Member's equity/(deficit):
Member's capital 24,750 2,617,583 987,316 288,585 264,783 1,231,443 5,414,460 - 5,414,460
Accumulated deficit (42,116) (1,444,095) (67,999) (8,446) (9,466) (871,840) (2,443,962) (11,748) (a) (2,455,710)

Total member's equity/(deficit) (17,366) 1,173,488 919,317 280,139 255,317 359,603 2,970,498 (11,748) 2,958,750
Total liabilities and member's equity/(deficit) $ 98,858 $ 5,226,482 $ 2,783,676 $ 707,301 $ 646,615 $ 1,278,543 $ 10,741,475 $ (51,028) $ 10,690,447

The accompanying footnotes are an integral part of the pro forma combined financial statements.

F-156

YSMD, LLC
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

12 months December 2022

üü üü

YSMD LLC
1742

Spruce
Street LLC

2340
Hilgard

Avenue LLC

19-3
Buttonwood

21-2
Buttonwood

33 Mine Street
LLC Combined Pro Forma

Adjustment
Pro Forma
Combined

Rental income $ - $ 473,054 $ 245,571 $ 11,677 $ 9,300 $ 117,423 $ 857,025 $ - $ 857,025

Operating expenses:
Property taxes - 93,054 49,087 548 570 16,072 159,331 - 159,331

Copyright © 2024 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Utilities - 22,721 14,213 325 338 7,025 44,622 - 44,622
General and administrative 42,116 26,082 12,332 1,023 1,022 12,428 95,003 - 95,003
Advertising and marketing - 3,987 - 2,313 2,125 582 9,007 - 9,007
Repair and maintenance - 7,377 6,297 198 459 9,250 23,581 - 23,581
Professional services - 2,000 2,500 - - - 4,500 - 4,500
Property management fees - 25,845 19,637 958 744 9,394 56,578 11,748 (a) 68,326
Depreciation - 162,926 73,367 6,272 5,741 27,055 275,361 - 275,361

Total operating expenses 42,116 343,992 177,433 11,637 10,999 81,806 667,983 11,748 679,731
Income (loss) from Operations (42,116) 129,062 68,138 40 (1,699) 35,617 189,042 (11,748) 177,294

Other income (expense), net
Other income - 1,052 294 - - 1,626 2,972 - 2,972
Interest expense - (122,915) (58,126) (8,486) (7,767) (17,351) (214,645) - (214,645)

Total other income (expense), net - (121,863) (57,832) (8,486) (7,767) (15,725) (211,673) - (211,673)
Net income (loss) $ (42,116) $ 7,199 $ 10,306 $ (8,446) $ (9,466) $ 19,892 $ (22,631) $ (11,748) $ (34,379)

üProperty was acquired in August 2022, and leased up to 100% occupancy in September 2022. Prior to its acquisition, it was owner occupied and did not
have any rental history to present. Therefore, Buttonwood's results presented in the unaudited pro form combined statements of operations are for a partial
period of 2022 and not reflective of a full year's results.

The accompanying footnotes are an integral part of the pro forma combined financial statements.

F-157

1. Description of Transaction

1742 Spruce Street LLC (“Spruce”) was registered in California on February 6, 2018. Spruce was formed to own 1742 Spruce Street, a 23-bedroom